










































































































































































































































































Appendix | - DOE Milestones

Defense Waste

21-AA

22-AA

23-AA

24-GP
25-L1
26-LI

Notes:

[1] This project will cancelled to fund the ConOps initiative.
[2] The timing of these vaults will be delayed by 8 months to fund the ConOps

initiative.

DWPF Program Management
*none
DWPF Vitrification

«Commence Cold Chemical Runs

+Submit DWPF SAR, Rev2, to DOE-HQ

«Commence Waste Qual Runs

Complete preps for hydrogen & ammonia

scrubber mods
*Ready for mercury runs

~+Complete Late Wash Bypass

«Commence Sludge-only Rad Ops

- *Commence Late Wash Rad Ops

*Begin Processing Sludge Batch#2
Z-Area Saltstone

«Saltstone Continuous Operatlons
*Complete Vault#4 Permanent Roof
+Saltstone Vault#2

*Complete Saltstone Vault#3

DWPF General Plant Projects

*none

DWPF New facility Planning
‘none
DWPF Line ltem 81-T-105

*none

3/8/93A
7/29/93
9/20/93
11/24/93

3/8/94
6/10/94
11/1/94

10/30/96
10/31/98

3/1/94
9/1/94

6/1/95 .

11/1/97

[1]
[2]



High Level Waste

31-AA

32-AA

33-AA

“ 34-AA

HLW Program Management

+Submit RCRA Quarterly Hazardous Waste
Report for HLW

+Submit RCRA Quarterly Hazardous Waste
Report for HLW

«Submit Annual SARA llIl Chemical
Release Report for HLW

+Submit Annual SARA Ill Chemical
Release Report for HLW

«Annual NESHAPS Report

*Annual NESHAPS Report

*Annual Emission Report

«Annual Emission Report

*Schedule for Removing Waste
Tanks/System Components

*Annual Report on Status of Tanks being
Removed from Service

‘H-Tank Farm o
*SRTC Complete (for WSRC Review) SAR

Chapters 3,5,7,8,10,12-15

*Reclaim 1,000,000 gallons of tank volume

using 1H evaporator

*Reclaim 250,000 gallons of tank volume

using 2H evaporator

*Reclaim 1,000,00 galions of tank volume

using 1H evaporator

Reclaim 250,000 galions of tank volume
using 2H evaporator

F-Tank Farm

*Reclaim tank volume of 720,000 galfyr
+Reclaim tank volume of 720,000 gal/yr
*SRTC complete (ready for WSRC rewew)
SAR chapters 3, 5-8, 10, 12-15

ITP/ESP

*Resume Extended Sludge Processmg
{Batch 1)

+Start up ITP in radioactive opera'nons
*Begin to remove waste from Tank 41

9/30/94
9/30/95
711194

7/11/95

6/30/94
6/30/95
3/31/94
3/31/95
- TBD

TBD

2/08/94

9/30/94

9/30/94
9/30/95
9/30/95

9/30/94

9/30/95

 2/28/94

3/5/94

3/5/94
TBD

[1]
[11

(2]



39-LI

' 310-LI

311-Li

314-1]

New Waste Transfer Facility

*Issue Start-up Plan to DOE for Approval

+Submit WSRC Operational Readiness
Review to DOE-SR for Review
«Commence Hot Operation
Commence Mercury Runs with DWPF

Replacement HLW Evaporator
«Complete Title 1l Design Activities
*Complete Construction Activities
Complete project closeout

Diversion Box & Pump Pit Containment

. «Begqin Pre—Opérational Testing

*Construction Complete

*Project Completion

HLW Removal from Filled Waste Tanks

«Tank 25F, Waste Removal Facility-

Mechanical Completion

- +Tank 29H, Waste Removal Facility-

Mechanical Completion

*Tank 28F, Waste Removal Facility-
Mechanical Completion .

*Tank 25F, Waste Removal Facilities-
Ready to Operate

*Tank 28F, Waste Removal Facilities-

 Ready to Operate

*Tank 15H, Waste Removal Facmtles-
Mechanical Completion

«Tank 11H, Waste Removal Facilities-
Mechanical Completion

*Tank 29H, Waste Removal Facilities-
Ready to Operate

*Tank 8F, Waste Removal Facilities-
Mechanical Completion

*Tank 15H, Waste Removal Facmtues-
Ready to Operate

*Tank 11H, Waste Removal Facilities-
Ready to Operate

4/30/93
5/31/93

10/31/93
7/1/94

- 12/31/93°

12/31/95
10/31/97

3/1/95

3/30/95
6/30/95

9/30/98
12/31/94
831/96
11/30/98
3/31/97

8/15/95
11/18/95
- 6/30/95

1/31/96
2/28/96
5/31/96

[3]
[4]

[5]

Q
61

[6]

- [6]

[6]



Notes:
[1] A total of four separate reports are due, one per quarter. The last day of the

year is used to consolidate what is really four separate milestones.

[2] The ESP Process Verification Test is scheduled to start 7/1/93. The
authorization to restart ESP is part of the ITP DOE ORR/Authorization process.
[3] The current schedule shows rad ops 5/24/94 whxch is the date used
throughout this Plan.

[4] At this time, the DWPF mercury run recycle is planned to be pumped to the
Tank Farm. There is an agressive program to enable the ETF to handle this
stream. Trucking this stream to the Tank Farm (Tank 47) will be a contingency.
[5] There is no funding in the Five Year Plan to support these OPC activities.
[6] These dates will be delayed in order to fund the Conops initiative. This has
the effect of having batch#2 sludge ready to feed 6/1/99 instead of 10/1/98.



Solid Waste
45-L1 . Consolidated Incineration Facility

Complete construéuon
*Physical trial burn
sCommence operation of the CIF (KD4)

47-L1 M-Area Waste Disposal

+Start Title |l design
+Start construction
Commence operations

48-L1 Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste Disposal
Facility

“Perform HW/MW Treatment Bidg Title 1l
design

«Construction complete for disposal vaults
*Construction complete for Treatment Bidg
*Commence vault operations

«Commence Treatment Bldg operations
Submit FFCA Schedule to EPA for
Treatment Bldg

Notes:

[1] $2.4 M of OPC will be diverted to fund the Conops initiative. This will delay

‘the rad ops date by an assumed 4 months.

3/29/95

- 10/26/95

2/2/96

11/1/01

1/1/03

10/1/04

3/31/00

6/30/01
12/31/04
12/31/01

6/30/06

~ 11/30/93

[1]






- Appendix J - Waste Forecast

The followmg key Waste Forecast data is presented in this appendix in tabular
or graphnc form:

Salt Removal Sequncing

Sludge Removal/Batch Sequencing
Tank Farm Material Balance

Tank 49 Precipitate Matenal Balance



SALT REMOVAL SCHEDULE - (HLW System Plan Rev 1)

. 06/16/93
: TYPEI &I 2 F EVAP SYSTEM ) 1 H/RHLW EVAP SYSTEM 2H EVAP SYSTEM
| TRANSFER || TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK}|TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANKIITANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK]I TANK TANK TANK
YCLE DATE 1 2 3 9 10 14 25 27 28 44 45 46 47 29 30 31 . 2 38 37 as a4 - 43
Prev. Fill 12/86 8/87 || 1/84 1784 12/88  5/89 j '
ITP-3/5/94 XXXX 2 ' : XRXX
1 14/4/93 5 XXXX 500
2 8119104 : sipomar 500 sipeman
3 2/8/95 5 Supsman! 300 231 300
4 6/25/95 .o : 1030 XXX RTS
5 11/3/95 Tk 14 - batch 4 - Aug/Sep! 02 X0 XXXX
8 4/24/96 XXXX
7 9/13/96 Tk 9 & 10 - batch & « NoviJuly 05 COIL XXXX 244/167 XXXX
8 3/6/97 ‘ COIL XXXX 800 XAXX
9 8/6/97 YK XXX 833 XXXX
10 2/10/98 Tk 7F batch 3 sludgs temoval < Jun/July 00 XXXX COIL XXX
1 7/21/98 Tk 7F batch 4 » May 02« Apr 03 XXXX colL XXXX
12 12/16/98 . | [Process tks 1,2 & 3 botween above 7F batch dates XXXX ) 167  XXXX
13 6/18/99 Aflow time for aludgs to settle . XXXX 500 XXXX
14 11/22/99 MCC limits 8768 {6 2 tarks operating at same time XXX 333 XXXX
15 4/23/00 ’ - XXXX XXXX T XXXX
16 10/27/00 167 XXXX XXXX. XXXX
17 4/5/01 233 267 XXX XX
18 9/6/01 S269 231 XXX XXXX
18 3/22/02 305 156 . XXX XXXX
20 8/2/02 251 Lock ’ L2493 XXX XXX
21 12/31/02 285 213 date XXXX XXXX
22 7/23/03 . ' 500  XXXX XXXX
23 12/5/03 250 XXX XXXX 250
24 4/22/04 COlL.  XXXX XXXX 2833
25 10/10/04 COL  XXXX XX 254
26 4/1/05 XXX XXXX XXX XXXX
27 8/16/05 DATES AT TOP OF EACH COLUMN XXX XXXX
28 2120/06 INDICATE DATE THAT TANK XXXX XXXX
29 7/2/06 FILLED WITH SALT XXX XXXX
30 10/16/06 B - : XXXX XXXX
31 5120107 XXXX INDICATES THE CURRENT- 167  XXXX KXXXX
32 9/25/07 CONCENTRATE RECEIVER 333 XXX XXXX
33 1/30/08 333 XO0X XXXX
34 7/30/08 NUMBERS REPRESENT SALT 167 XXXX. XXXX
35 12/4/08 REMOVED IN 1000 GALLONS . XX XXX XXX
36 4/10/09 . : XXX~ - XXXX
37 10/5/09. . SHADED AREAS REPRESENT 333 s XIXX XXXX
38 2/23/10 TANKS THAT ARE FULL 333 167 XXXX XXXX
39 7/14/10 . 333 XXXX 167 XXXX
40 1/25/11 . 333 XXXX 167 < XXXX
TOTALS 400 536 536 536 213 166 ] 1000 1000 1667 1001 1000 £33 826 | 2220 699 1167 1030] 1000 750 ]| 1300 2065 200
TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK|]TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK||TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK]| TANK TANK| TANK
1 2 3 9 10 14 25 27 28 A4 . A5 46 A7 29 30 31 32 38 37 38 41 43
2081 2081 2081 2081 2081 2081 UF 3201 3025 UF UF 2860 32901 UF 2860 3025 3025 3025 UF

3291







Appendix J - Sludge Batches

: Volume Available
1 15
18
21
22 o R
644 494 [
2 ; 40 173 173
8 164 164 »
11 140 70 [2]
15 312 156 [2]
789 488 [1a]
3 7 206 206
12 216 108 [2]
4 127 ' 127
47 ' 248 248
797 689
4 13 403 302 (3]
35 52 26 - [2]
14 28 14 - - [2]
5 34 34
6 25 25
26 ' 298 298 [4]
7 15 15 [5]
855 714
5 32 158 79 [2]
39 101 50 [2]
9 4 . 4 [6]
10 4 4 [6]
33 . 42 ) 42
34 45 45 ‘ '
43 161 161 [7]
515 385
6 17 2 2 [8]
18 42 42 (8]
19 20 20 (8]
21 14 14 [8]
- 22 60 - 60 (8}
23 .43 43 - [8]

24 4 4 [9]
_ 185 185 _



Note's:

[1] It is assumed that there will be a pump heel left in Tanks 42 and 51 of 75,000 gallons.

[1a] It is assumed that there will be a heel left in Tank 40 of 75,000 gallons.

[2] The current sludge volume in the tank is 2 X that shown, the difference is aluminum dnssolut:on.
[3] The current sludge volume in Tank 13 is 1.33 X that shown, the delta is aluminum dissolution.
[4] The 2F evaporator will be down during sludge removal operations. '

[5] This is the residual sludge left behind after other tanks have passed through Tank 7.

[6] This is residual sludge that was contained in the saltcake.

[7] The 2H evaporator will be down during sludge removal operations.

[8] This is residual sludge from the Type IV Tank waste removal program conducted in the mid-80's
[9] This matenal is zeolite.-



Type Ill Tanks, Less ITP/ESP, & Plus Tank 13 -

6,000,000 T
. ; Tk 29
5,000,000 + ’ Tk 27
Supernate
4,000,000 T Tk 38/43 Tk 32
Supernate

ESP Wash 1&2

' » Tk 41
3,000,000 T 1o Tk 21 -

2,000,000

1,000,000

Jun-93
Oct-93
Feb-94
Jun-94
Oct-94

Feb-95
Jun-95
Oct-95
Feb-96
- Jun-96
Oct-96
Feb-97
Jun-97
Oct-97
Feb-98
Jun-98

TEP, 7/23/93



Py

TOTAL AVAILABLE SPACE

6,000,000 - Type Il Tanks, Less ITP/ESP, & Plus Tank 13
Half of Planned Evaporator Space Gain for Two Years
5,000,000
!
4,000,000
ESP Batch 2
31000’000 T . :
ESP Wash 1&2 Tk 27
to Tk 21 ' Supernate

2,000,000 -+ ,

Tk 38/43 Th 32 . \

Supernate.

| 2H Tk 41

1,000,000

1,000,000

. TEP, 7/23/93
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ADS #

21-AA
22-AA
23-AA
24-GP
25-L1
26-L1

31-AA
32-AA

33-AA

34-AA
35-AA
36-AA
37-GP
38-LI
39-LI
310-L|
311-LI
312-LI
313-L|
- 314-L]

Appendix K - Manpower |

Title

DWPF Program Management
Vitrification

Saltstone Z-Area

General Plant Projects

New Facility Planning

Defense Waste Processing Facility

Total Defense Waste

HLW Program Management )

H-Tank Farm

F-Tank Farm

In-Tank . Precipitation/Extended Sludge Proc.

Effluent Treatment Facility
L-Effluent Treatment Facility
HLW General Plant Projects
HLW New Facility Planning

- New Waste Transfer Facility

Replacement High Level Waste Evaporator
Diversion Box & Pump Pit Containment
Hazardous LLW Processing Tanks
Inter-Area Line Upgrade

Waste Removal

Total High Level Waste

WMER ~ Total
34 - 51
812 1,285
54 131
0
0 12
0 322
900 1,801
117 181
353 604
218 350
172 434
106 175
0 90
0 35
1 6
53 61
43 350
Y 42
0 0
0 0
136 279
1,199

2,607

37
820

74

931

117
368
218
178
106

~
2 00000 +00

1,219

77 -

1,377
232

407

2,095

246
633
350

306 -

181



Appendix K - Manpower, continued

ADS # Title . , WMER Total WMER Total
13-AA  Waste Minimization ' 4 7 5 , 7
14-AA Defense Programs (Reactor Matenals) 0 5 0. 3
41-AA Solid Waste Program Management : 18 - 23 - 18 36
42-AA Solid Waste Storage & Disposal 155 234 168 251
43-GP Solid Waste General Plant Projects 1 8 1 11
44-L1 Solid Waste New Facillty Planning = 4 6 4 6
- 45-L1  Consolidated Incinerator Facility ' ’ 38 126 45 152
46-L1 Burial Ground Expansion 0 16 0 0
47-L1 M-Area Waste Disposal 0 0 0 0
48-L1 Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste Dlsposal Fac. 2 42 4 9
49-L1 Transuranic Waste Facility 17 39 3 15
410-L1 New Sanitary Landfill -8 29 7 21
411-L1 Int. Level & Low Activity Waste Vault#2 7 7 12 23
412-L1 Solvent Storage Tanks 2 5 6 18
Total Solid Waste ‘ 256 547 273 552

Total DW, HLW and SW , 2,355 4,955 - 2,423 5,361

Notes:

» The FY93 budget is the current baseline which reflects the Omnibus Change Control and no other changes as those
changes have not cleared through IBARS at the time of this report.

* The FY94 budget is based on a successful Budget Amendment. The totalis the same as the OMB Passback.

* The FY95-99 values are from the 5/13/93 run of System W and as transmitted to DOE-SR & HQ.

« FY94-95 assume that the WSRC proposed ConOps initiative is funded.



Appendix L - EM-30 Priorities

- 1. . Essential Base Program
1a. health & safety of workers & public
ib. stewardship of current waste inventories
1c.  improvement programs critical to 1a and 1b
td. maintenence of facilities to ensure 1a and 1b
2. "In Progress" projects/programs to handle waste safely
2a. TRU Waste Facility (drum retrieval only)
2b. In-Tank Precipitation (ITP startup/Tank 41 salt removal)
'2c. Salistone operation and vault capping
- 2d.. New Sanitary Landfill
4 2e. Solvent Tanks
3. High Level Waste System to support DWPF sludge-only startup
3a. DWPF vitrification plant and sludge-only startup
3b. convert 2F Evaporator to HHW service
3c.  ESP restart and batch#1 processing
3d. New Waste Transfer Facility startup
3e. Replacement High Level Waste Evaporator
3f. Waste Removal (salt tanks 29&31 and control rooms)
4, Consolidated Incinerator  Facility
5. High Level Waste system to support DWPF precipitate startup
5a. DWPF Late wash
5b. Waste Removal as needed for precnpltate feed
6. Other Regulatory Driven Programs
: 6a. Y/M-Area Waste Disposal
6b. Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste Disposal Vaults
6c. TRU Waste Facility (remainder of LATF)
. , 6d. Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste Disposal Facility
7. Continuity of Operations, Improvement Programs and New Projects



Appendix M - Funding |

21-AA DWPF Program Management , 10,020 17,990 28,657 - 27,937 = 27,681 28,192 29,132
22-AA Vitrification 167,407 166,949 178,416 179,258 174,207 179,573 186,434
23-AA Saltstone Z-Area ‘ 10,172 13,589 32,575 16,928 30,468 19,972 17,191
24-GP General Plant Projects . 5,950 300 650 1,800 2,510 1,950 2,000
25-L1 © New Facllity Planning . 50 1,525 208 271 16,092 43,248 42,152
26-L1 Defense Waste Processing Facility 32,600 43,873 20,200 19,000 0 0 .0

Total Defense, Waste ' 226,199 244,226 260,706 245,194 250,958 272,933 276,909
31-AA . HLW Program Management 26,424 35,481 55,459 55,863 55,700 56,911 58,658
32-AA H-Tank Farm 61,041 76,749 73,956 76,838 84,384 86,914 91,324
33-AA F-Tank Farm ' 35,068 46,584 42,160 44,694 47,555 51,770 53,155
34-AA In-Tank Precipitation/Extended Sludge Prc 58,414 67,390 48,516 52,094 50,348 52,193 55,878
35-AA Effluent Treatment Facility 20,876 20,786 23,333 23,975 25,986 27,502 29,501
36-AA L-Effluent Treatment Facility 7,697 9,126 9,618 10,430 10,901 10,993 10,871
37-GP HLW General Plant Projects 2,589 674 741 5,851 5,214 5,137 5,214
38-L1 HLW New Facility Planning 275 - 769 825 2,829 11,863 33,193 = 53,447
39-L1 New Waste Transfer Facility 7,228 4,588 0 0 0- 0 0
310-L| Replacement High Level Waste Evaporator 16,830 18,219 22,181 23,599 17,964 0 0
311-LI1 Diversion Box & Pump Pit Containment 2,004 2,245 71 0 0 0 0
312-L1 Hazardous LLW Processing Tanks 15,300 0o 0 0o - 0 0 0
313-L| Inter-Area Line Upgrade | 3,170 -0 0 0 0 0 0
314-L| Waste Removal 28,631 40,603 60,978 76,730 74,699 93,049 87,312

Total High Level Waste' 285,547 323;214 337,838 372,903 384,614 417,662 445,460



Appendix M - Funding, continued

ADS #

13-AA
14-AA
41-AA
42-AA
43-GP
44-1)
45-L1
46-L)
47-L1
48-LI
49-L1
410-LI
411-LI
412-1|

12-AA
3031-1

Title

“Waste Minimization

Defense Programs (Reactor Materials)
Solid Waste Program Management

Solid Waste Storage & Disposal

Solid Waste General Plant Projects -
Solid Waste New Facility Planning
Consolidated Incinerator Facility

Burlai Ground Expansion

M-Area Waste Disposal

Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste Disposal Fa
Transuranlc Waste Facility

New Sanitary Landfill

Int. Level & Low Activity Waste Vault#2
Solvent Storage Tanks

“Total Solld Waste

DOE Program Support
DOE Program Direction

Total DW, HLW and SW

Notes:

964
1,191
4,233

27,496
1,350
976
13,573
10,613
86
8,966
6,206
2,266
0

0

77,920
15.‘038
-5,663

610,367

EY94
1,100
836
4,873
33,930
1,767
651
11,674
10
-0
209
2,009
2,021
714
2,040

61,834

10,925
6,633

646,832

1,062 996
517 551
8,620 7,608
36,328 38,222
1,644 2,083
796 897
20,127 10,422
0 0
0 0
1,100 2,221
2,000 716
3,613 15,722
4,032 16,166
2,647 1,062
82,486 96,666
13,500 - 12,950
7,117 7,455
701,647 735,168

- EY9T

1,132
330
7,843
43,182
2,176
1,149
0

0

0
10,881
1,754
18,008
24,643
0

111,098

12,425

7,775

766,870

1,141
195
7,993
46,337
2,214
11,126
0

0

0
15,486
5,561
2,397
7,615
0

100,065

10,380
8,124

809,164

1,172
207
8,318
49,108
2,287
16,508

21,626
8,345
0

0

0

107,571

10,350
8,475

848,765

» The FY93 budget is the current baseline which reflects the Omnibus Change Control and no other changes as those

changes have nhot cleared through IBARS at the time of this report.

+ The FY94 budget is based on a successful Budget Amendment. The totalis the same as the OMB Passback.
» The FY95-99 values are from the 5/13/93 run of System W and as transmitted to DOE-SR & HQ.



Appendix N - HLW System Project Listing

The following attachments list the key projects to support the overall HLW
System Plan. This listing is not meant to be an all inclusive listing of WM&ER
project activities. Only projects with significant impact to the HLW Plan and
_Integrated Schedule are listed and discussed. ‘

The projects included are listed by title, scope and driver relative to the HLW
System Plan.

Defense Waste

S-1780 Defense Waste Processing Facility
S-2045 interim Glass Waste Storage Building #2
S-2048 Failed Equipment Storage Vaults #3-6.
S-3898 New Saltstone Vaults #2-5

S-4620 - Site Fire Protection - DWPF Improvements
W-2093 Salt Cell Benzene Abatement

W-2094 Failed Equipment Storage Vaults#7-10
W-2500 Distributed Control System Replacement

High Level Waste
S-1588 ITP Environmental & Safety Enhancements

S-2081 Waste Removal and Extended Sludge Processing
S-2821 . Diversion Box and Pump Pit Containment Buildings

S-2860 Type lll Tanks Salt Removal, Phase i

S-3025 High Level Waste Removal from Filled Waste Tanks
S-3122 New Waste Transfer Facility ‘

S-3291  Type lll Tanks Salt Removal, Phase |

S-3781 ~ In-Tank Precipitation
S-4062 Replacement High Level Waste Evaporator
S-4878 ITP Benzene Abatement

" Solid Waste

S-2787 Consolidated Incinerator Facility
- S-2943 M-Area Waste Disposal
S-2944 Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste Disposal Facility
S-4779 Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste Dlsposal Facility Vault
Expansnon



Appehdix N - High Level Waste System Project Listihg

Defense Waste
Project No,

S-1780 SR-26-L1
81-T-105

S-2045 SR-25-L1
97-SR-127

$-2048 SR-25-L1
S-3898 23-AA

Defense Waste Processing
Facility

Glass Waste Storage Building #2

Failed Eqmpment Storage Vaults
#3-6

New Saltstone Vauits #2-5

IEQ(K.)

-$1,246,974

$91,000

$4,700

#2 $19,500
#3 $16,500

#4 & #5
TBD

Driver
FFA

- DOE Orders

5820.2A
6430.1A-
5480.11
SCDHEC
Permit # 16,783

DOE Orders
5820.2A
5480.11

LDR-FFCA
SCDHEC Permits
#12,683 .
#IWP-217

DOE EIS-0082
Record of
Decision
FR23801, 6/1/82

- Scope

This FY81 line item provides a process building to
receive washed sludge and salt precipitate from the.
Tank Farms and incorporate this waste into a stable
glass waste form suitable for final disposition in a future
federal repository. Facilities include the main
processing building, an interim glass waste storage
building and administrative offices.

GWSB #2 is scheduled as a FY97 line item. If deferred
until FY98, the construction completion milestone will
be delayed until 12/30/02. Canister production would

be limited or cease until commissioning is completed in
mid 2001. FYP required due date is 4/1/00.

FESV's are proposed as a FY97 line item to provide
four additional storage vaults to store failed melters or
other failed equipment that contains high level
contamination. By mid FY97, it is projected that two
melters will have been used and a third vault will be
needed for storage. FYP required due date is 3/30/97.

OUTYEARS (FY95-FY98)

Construction of #2 must begin no later than 3Q FY93.
Construction of #3 must begin no later than 1Q FY95.
Construction of #4 must begin no later than 3Q FY96.
Construction of #5 must begin no later than 1Q FY98.
Vaults must be funded and constructed on schedule to
support full scale Saltstone operations.



Project No.

$-4620
W-2093

W-2094

W-2500

E s _ AL S :
LI-90-D-149

SR-25-LI.

SR-25-L1

SR-25-L1

Project Title

Site Fire Protection Project-
DWPF Fire Protection
Improvements ’

Salt Cell Benzene Abatement

Failed Equipment Storage Vaults
#17-10

Distributed Control System
Replacement

- TEC(K)

$10,564

$15,000

$5,500

$18,000

DOE Order
5480.7

EPA
NESHAP

DOE Orders
5820.2A
5480.11

Scope

S-4620 is to correct deficiencies identified as a result of
compliance assessment of S-1780 by WSRC in 1990 &
DOE-HQ in 1991.

Due to the promulgation of the new Clean Air Act
regulations, 95-99% of the benzene must be removed
from the Salt Cell Vent Condenser Off-G3as Stream.’
Not currently supported by DOE as an FY97 Line Item.

This project is proposed as a FY99 line item to provide

. four additional storage vaults to store failed melters or

other failed equipment that contains high level
contamination. By mid FY97, it is projected that two
melters will have been used and a third vault will be
needed for storage.,

* This FY98 project will replace the existing DCS. This

is necessary because the DCS will be almost 20 years
old by the time this project is finished. Service and
replacement parts are becoming increasingly difficult to
procure and it is expected that they will be completely
unavallable by 1998.



High Level Waste

Project N Project ADS  Project Ti

S-1588

$-2081

S-2821

87-D-181"

$-2860

SR-34-AA

CE

SR-311-LI

SR-314-LI

. ITP Safety and Environmental

Enhancements

Waste Removal and Extended
Sludge Processing

Diversion Box and Pump Pit
Containment

Type II Tanks Salt Removal,
Phase IT

$37,190 1-WR
2-FFA

$328000 1-WR
2-FFA
3-FFCA

$24,100  1-Envir. Imp.

2-Imp. in OPS -

$121,000 1-WR
2-FFCA
3-OPS Support

Scope

Project provides fire water suppression 8ystem, liquid
nitrogen storage and unloading system, benzene
stripper, laboratory, and other miscellaneous
equipment necessary for the safe operation of ITP and
protection of the environment.

Provide facilities to remove high level radioactive waste
from 23 underground waste tanks each with a nominal
capacity of a million gallons. Included are transfer
pumps and transfer jets which will transfer the slurry or
salt solution to the newer Type III Tanks for further
processing and eventual feed to the Defense Waste
Processing Facility (DWPF) or to the Saltstone Facility.
Design and installation for conversion of existing
instrumentation and control (I&C) for Tanks 1 through
24 and associated peripherals from the old control room
to a distributed control system in the new control rooms.

Provide a metal enclosure building over H-Area
diversion box no. 7 (HDB7). Consist of a remotely
operated bridge crane capable of accomplishing
equipment change operations in the diversion box. It
will have a ventilation system to maintain a lower
atmospheric pressure. HEPA filters will be used for
exhaust. All the equipment required to perform remote
operations in the diversion box will be provided by this
project. The building and equxpment allows all weather,

- remote, and contained work preventmg 5 to 6 weeks of

lost operatxon per year,

Provide facilities to dissolve salt contained in two Type
111 storage tanks and to transfer the solution to the In-
Tank Precipitation (ITP) facilities for processing as
DWPF feed. In addition, it provides salt removal
facilities on tanks 31H and 47F, control systems
upgrades to 17 Type III tanks, new control room

facilities 241-2H, and the Centralized Support facility
241-4H.



ProjectNo,  Project ADS  Project Title

S-3025
part of 93-D-
187

S-3122
85-D-159

S-3291

S-3781

'§R-314-LI

SR-39-L1

SR-314-L1

SR-34-AA

Waste Removal Facilities, Phase . $112,500
il

New Waste Transfer Facility

Type III Tanks Salt Removal,
Phase I ;

In-Tank Precipitation

TECK)

$54,870

© $41200

$55270

Driver

1-WR
2-FFCA
3-OPS Support

1-WR

2-FFCA
3-OPS Support
4-Envir.

1-WR
2-FFCA

1-WR
2-FFA

"~ Scope

Provides permanent and reusable facilities for Type III
tanks for use in future waste removal operations which
provide feed for ITP and Extended Sludge Processing
(ESP) processes prior to being fed to the DWPF,
Included are pump support structures, slurry pumps,

" slurry pump motors, and associated equipment for salt

dissolution and sludge suspension; transfer jets for
transfer of the dissolved salt solution, caustic system for
pH adjustment on Tanks 35H, 36H, and 37H; and
equipment storage facility for staging support ,
equipment on this project as well as for use in future

“tank farm operations.

Replace an existing obsolete diversion box/pump pit
waste transfer facility with one of current design. The
facility is designed to transfer waste between the Type
III tanks in the east and west H Area waste tank farms
and between Fand H Areas. This project will include
all required transfer piping and equipment,
instrumentation and controls and consist of anew .
diversion box with jumpers and service piping that will
provide ten transfer lines to existing facilities and six
lines for future long-term waste programs.

Provide facilities to dissolve highlevel radioactive salt
contained in three interim storage tanks and transfer the
solution to an ITP facility for processing as feed for the
DWPF. 'Provides expansion to control room building
241-18F to support the process control system being
provided by the Level III program.

ITP will provide a process to decontaminate the salt
solution. Sodium tetraphenylborate will be used to

. precipitate cesium. Sodium titanate will be used to

absorb strontium and plutonium. The precipitate will be
transferred to DWPF for additional processing. This

project provides a filter building, a cold chemical area,a
control room, and pumps.



Project No,

S-4062
89-D-174

S-4878
98-SR-208

Project ADS

SR-310-L1

'SR-38-LI

E . To! ’

Replacement High Level Waste
Evaporator

ITP Benzene Abatement

TEC (K)
$118,200

$14,000

Driver

1-Envir, Imp.
2-FFA (Tk 13)
3-FFCA (DWPF)

EPA
NESHAP

Scope

Provide a cost-effective waste concentration facility
necessary to continue waste solidification and other
waste management programs at the Savannah River Site
(SRS). The high level waste evaporator is capable of
producing 7.6 million gallons of products (overhead)
each year which can be removed from the waste
management complex after final processing through the
existing Effluent Treatment Facility (ETF).

The ITP facility will discharge up to 24 tons of benzene
to the atmosphere per year. The recently promulgated
Clean Air Act of 1990 stipulates that benzene
emmissions must be reduced by 95%. This proposed
FY98 project will achieve this reduction by installmg
treatment equipment on three emmission points in the
ITP facility.



Solid Waste

E . I{ B . ‘EDS E . I'!

S-2787
83-D-148

S-2943

89-D-141

S-2944
89-D-175

S-4779
. 98-SR-162

SR-45.LI

SR-47-L1

SR-48-LI

SR-44-L1

Consolidated Incineration
Facility

M-Area waste Disposal

Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste

Disposal Facility

Hazardous Waste/Mixed Waste
Disposal Facility Vault
Expansion

TEC (K)

- $99,034

$25,000

$165,000

$34,000

Driver

1-RCRA
2-FFCA (DWPF)

1-RCRA
2-FFCA

1-RCRA
2-FFCA

1-RCRA
2-FFCA

Scope

Provide a facility to incinerate hazardous, low-level
radioactive, and mixed waste. The Defense Waste
Processing Facility is dependent on the facility to treat
its waste benzene stream, '

This facility will be a "sister” facility to Z-Area. Itis
designed to handle the CIF offgas blowdown stream by
solidifying it into a cement matrix and disposing of it in
concrete vaults. .

Provide 1) a Resource Conservation Recow)ery Act
(RCRA) - permitted Treatment Building for the

stabilization of hazardous and mixed waste (Phase IT)

and 2) two RCRA-permitted disposal vaults for the
disposal of treated waste (Phase I).

This project provides additional vaults to the base
facility described above. CIF ash, as well as several
other waste streams, will be processed and/or disposed
of in this facility.



Append_ix O - Acronyms

ABC:
ADS
AOP
APP
CCR
CDR
CiF
ConOps
DB&PP
D&D
DCS
DOE
DP

LPPP

N/A
NESHAP
NFP
NWTF

Activity Based Cost

Activity Data Sheet

Annual Operating Plan

Auxilliary Pump Pit

Cold Chemical Runs

Conceptual Design Report

Consolidated Incinerator Fac:hty
Conduct of Operations

Diversion Box & Pump Pit
Decontaminate & Decommission
Distributed Control System

Department of Energy

Defense Programs

Defense Waste

Defense Waste Processing Facility
Environmental Assessment
Environmental Impact Statement
Environmental Management
Environmental Protection Agency
Energy Research and Development Admlmstratlon
Extended Sludge Processing

Effluent Treatment Facility

Failed Equipment Storage Vault

Federal Facilities Agreement

Federal Facilities Compliance Agreement
Fiscal Year \
Five Year PlanITP In-Tank Precipitation
Glass Waste Storage Building

H-Area Diversion Box

High Heat Waste

High Level Waste :

High Level Waste Management
Headquarters - usually as a suffix to DOE
Inter-Area Line

Inspector General

Institute of Nuclear Power Operatlons
In-Tank Precnpltatlon

Justification for Continued Operation
Limiting Condition of Operatlon

Low Heat Waste :

Line ftem

Low Point Pump Pit

Late Wash

Not Applicable

National Emmissions Standards for Hazardous Air Po|lutants
New Facility Planning

New Waste Transfer Facility



OMB
OPC
ORE.
ORR
OSR
PRA.
RCRA
RHLWE
RSA
SAD
SAR
SCDHEC
SR
SRS
SRTC
ST
STPB
SW
TBD
TEC
TPC
WSRC
WW

Office of Management and Budget

Other Project Costs

Operational Readiness Evaluation
Operational Readiness Review
Operational Safety Requirement
Probabilistic Risk Assessment ,
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Replacement High Level Waste Evaporator
Readiness Self-Assessment

Safety Assessment Document

Safety Analysis Report '
South Carolina Department of Health and Envnronmental Control
Savannah River - usually as a suffix to DOE -
Savannah River Site

Savannah River Technology Center ,
Sodium Titinate

Sodium Tetrapheny! Borate

Solid Waste

To Be Determined

Total Estimated Cost

Total Project Cost

Westinghouse Savannah River Company
Wastewater ,
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4 N
LEGEND Y GENERAL NOTES
CIF  CONSOLIDATED INCINERATION FACILITY 1. DOTTED LINE SHOWS FACILITY. OR PROCESSES CURRENTLY
€RC CESIUM REMOVAL COLUMNS NOT IN OPERATION.
cTS CONCENTRATE TRANSFER SYSTEM
DWPF  DEFENSE WASTE PROCESSING FACILITY 2. YHEN RECLACENENT 3253;-5"%(:53275”5“:2%‘}2:«1%5“@
ESP EXTENDED SLUDGE PROCESSING EVAPORATOR AND TANK i3 WILL BE TAKEN DUT OF SERVICE.
FDB F AREA DIVERSION. BOX FURTHER, TANKS 35 AND 36 WILL SWITCH FUNCTIONS,
" v
i mveneIo ox > I MO MU RETIE TR ST
HHY  HIGH HEAT WASTE * EARLY'AS POSSISLE.
HPP PUMP PIT (H AREA)
TAL INTER-AREA LINE 4. THERE ARE MANY DIVERSION BOXES NDT SHOWN HERE WHICH
ITP-  IN TANK PRECIPITATION HELP TD ROUTE WASTE TO VARIOUS TANKS TD COPE WITH THE
LH¥ LOW HEAT WASTE LEVEL AND TYPE OF YASTE IN THE TANKS.
LEL¥% -LIOUID LOW LEVEL WASTE B, WASTE CONTENTS ARE SHOWN BY COLORED SEGMENTS PROPORTIONAL
NWTF - NEW WASTE TRANSFER FACILITY FOR EACH TANK ACCORDING TO ITS INDIVIDUAL DPERATING LIMIT,
B L ReRace VECH ARE. SHOMN A %’éaums’r‘&"‘?né}é"ﬁx%m’ﬁ i,
RBOF  RECEIVING BASIN FOR OFFSITE FUEL THE DATA DATE 1S DECEMBER 31. 1992. BASED ON LIOUID WASTE
RHLWE REFLACEMENT HIGH LEVEL WASTE EVAPGRATOR THE DATA DATE 15 DECEMBER 31, 1952. PASED ON LIOU
RRF RESIN REGENERATION FACILITY HATCHED AS SHOWN BELDW. b
ST SUDILM TITANATE
STPE  SODILM TETRA PHENYL BORATE SALT
SUPERNATE
TANK FARMS .
6. F-AREA WILL BE PROCESSING HIBH HEAT WASTE IN THE FUTURE:
TYPE OF TANK TANK ND.S  AREA \ ,
‘ Yy Y
1-8 F AREA ; :
TYPE T TANK —-———{ - :
(720,800 GALLONS) -1z HARRA i
TYPE 11 TANK —————-{13—16 H AREA :
t
1830800 o 25-28  F AREA ; LIOUID :
:
-, A
P 11T Tak SE fie WASTE PROCESSING ,
(1,300,008 BALLDNS:) |23-43 H y ]
4447  F AREA . i
TYPE IV TANK _._{ 1720 F AREA '
(1,328,880 GALLONS) L2124  H AREA
,‘ TANKS WITH PREPARED BYt ASOKA K. PILLAIL
\
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